

Spl (A) 8 of 2023
CNR NO : WBBB01-002525-2023
J.O. CODE : WB00702

Order No. & Date

09/ 27.09.2023

One put up petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate along with vokalatnama on behalf of the accused person namely Bidyut Chakraborty praying for supply of the certified copy of the charge sheet.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person. Heard Ld. Special P.P.

On perusal it appears that in this case the charge sheet has already been submitted by the Investigating Officer of this case namely Swapan Kumar Chakraborty, Dy. Superintendent of Police, DEB, Birbhum vide CS No. 89/23 dated 05.07.2023 u/s 500/120B/34 IPC read with section 3 (1) (r) (p)(s) of SC & ST (POA) Act and a date i.e. on 13.10.2023 has been fixed for appearance of the accused persons.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the accused person that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to direct that no coercive step will be taken against the present petitioners/ accused namely Bidyut Chakraborty and others during investigation where in this case the charge sheet has already been submitted.

Ld. Special P.P. did not raise any objection in so many words beside mere formal objection.

It is a fact that the supply of a copy to the accused is a part of compliance of the rule of natural justice for preparing his defence.

So, when an accused appears through his Ld. Advocate and prays for supply of copies in the fact situation of this case, a copy may be supplied for the ends of justice.

Therefore, the copy of the charge sheet which is lying with the record, may be supplied to the Ld. Advocate for the accused on acknowledging the receipt thereof by making endorsement to that effect beside the order sheet.

B.C.-II to comply.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge Special under
SC & ST (POA) Act, Suri, Birbhum.

Judge Special under
SC & ST (POA) Act, Suri, Birbhum.